CITY OF EDEN ORDINANCE NO. 2021-07

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING FEES, RENTALS, LICENSES, AND PERMITS FOR THE CITY OF EDEN, TEXAS; DESIGNATING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; REPEALING PRIOR ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EDEN, TEXAS that:

SECTION I. Effective with the first charges after June 8, 2021, charges for fees, licenses, and permits shall be as follows:

Water Meter Installation Fees 5/8-inch meter	\$450.00	Sewer Taps Tap with street cut & curb	\$1000.00
1-inch meter	\$700.00	Tap with street cut no curb	\$800.00
1 1/2-inch meter	\$850.00	Tap in alleyway or caliche street	\$600.00
2-inch meter	\$1000.00		
Water Account and Billing Fees	_	Bulk Water Rates	
Deposit – Residential	\$100.00	\$20.00 per load <i>PLUS</i>	
Deposit – Commercial	\$300.00	\$7.90 per 1000 gallon	IS
Deposit - multiple account closures	\$160.00		
Late Fee	10%	Zoning Permit Fee	
Penalty Fee for Non-Payment	\$75.00	Permit Fee	\$10.00
Faxes and Copies		Vendor and Food Truck Fees	
Fax Fee	\$3.00 per fax	Food Truck Annual License Fee	\$200.00
Copy Fee	\$.25 per page	Itinerant Vendor Permit Fee	\$10 per day
Animal Control Fees		Transfer Site (DUMP) Fees	
Animal Control Fees Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed)	\$5.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee	\$3/00 each
	\$5.00 per animal \$15.00 per animal		\$3/00 each \$8.00 each
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up – 1 st Offense	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal	•
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up – 1 st Offense Pick -up – 2 nd Offense	\$15.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal	\$8.00 each
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up – 1 st Offense	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up – 1 st Offense Pick -up – 2 nd Offense Pick-up – 3 rd Offense Adoption Fee	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal Out of town – Single Item Out of Town Pickup Load Out of Town Pickup w/Trailer	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each \$5.00 \$20.00 \$50-100.00
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up – 1 st Offense Pick -up – 2 nd Offense Pick-up – 3 rd Offense	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal Out of town – Single Item Out of Town Pickup Load	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each \$5.00 \$20.00 \$50-100.00
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up – 1 st Offense Pick -up – 2 nd Offense Pick-up – 3 rd Offense Adoption Fee	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal Out of town – Single Item Out of Town Pickup Load Out of Town Pickup w/Trailer	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each \$5.00 \$20.00 \$50-100.00
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up – 1 st Offense Pick -up – 2 nd Offense Pick-up – 3 rd Offense Adoption Fee Pick-Up unwanted or deceased animal	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal Out of town – Single Item Out of Town Pickup Load Out of Town Pickup w/Trailer Out of Town Large Trailer Load	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each \$5.00 \$20.00 \$50-100.00
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up — 1 st Offense Pick -up — 2 nd Offense Pick-up — 3 rd Offense Adoption Fee Pick-Up unwanted or deceased animal Swimming Pool Fees	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal Out of town – Single Item Out of Town Pickup Load Out of Town Pickup w/Trailer Out of Town Large Trailer Load Rental Fees	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each \$5.00 \$20.00 \$50-100.00 \$100-150.00
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up – 1 st Offense Pick -up – 2 nd Offense Pick-up – 3 rd Offense Adoption Fee Pick-Up unwanted or deceased animal Swimming Pool Fees Adult	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal Out of town – Single Item Out of Town Pickup Load Out of Town Pickup w/Trailer Out of Town Large Trailer Load Rental Fees Civic Center Deposit	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each \$5.00 \$20.00 \$50-100.00 \$100-150.00
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up — 1 st Offense Pick -up — 2 nd Offense Pick-up — 3 rd Offense Adoption Fee Pick-Up unwanted or deceased animal Swimming Pool Fees Adult Child	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$2.50 per day \$2.00 per day \$50.00 \$75.00 + \$10/50 per hour	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal Out of town – Single Item Out of Town Pickup Load Out of Town Pickup w/Trailer Out of Town Large Trailer Load Rental Fees Civic Center Deposit Civic Center Rental Prior Day Set-Up Fee Kitchen Only Rental Fee	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each \$5.00 \$20.00 \$50-100.00 \$100-150.00 \$300.00 \$200.00 \$50.00 per day \$75.00
Registration (Proof of Vaccination Needed) Daily Fees for Animal Shelter Pick up — 1 st Offense Pick -up — 2 nd Offense Pick-up — 3 rd Offense Adoption Fee Pick-Up unwanted or deceased animal Swimming Pool Fees Adult Child Season Pass	\$15.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$100.00 per animal \$25.00 per animal \$45.00 per animal \$2.50 per day \$2.00 per day \$50.00 \$75.00 + \$10/50 per hour	Tire Disposal Fee Tire with Rims Disposal Tire over 24.5" Disposal Out of town – Single Item Out of Town Pickup Load Out of Town Pickup w/Trailer Out of Town Large Trailer Load Rental Fees Civic Center Deposit Civic Center Rental Prior Day Set-Up Fee	\$8.00 each \$40.00 each \$5.00 \$20.00 \$50-100.00 \$100-150.00 \$300.00 \$200.00 \$50.00 per day \$75.00

CODE ENFORCEMENT-Property Clean-Up Fees	
Backhoe	\$75 / per hour
Mower/Chain Saw/Weedeater	\$20 / per hour
Shredder / Dump Truck	\$50 / per hour
Inspection	\$25 / per hour
Providing Notice	\$25 / per hour
	Backhoe Mower/Chain Saw/Weedeater Shredder / Dump Truck Inspection

SECTION II. All Ordinances, parts of ordinances, or resolutions in conflict herewith are expressly repealed.

SECTION III. It is the intent of this Ordinance that the City of Eden set forth all fees in one Ordinance to be reviewed by the City Council for revision from time to time and placed on file in the office of the City Secretary.

PASSED ON FIRST READING this the 18th day of May 2021.

PASSED ON SECOND READING this the 8th day of June 2021.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council on this, the 8th day of June, 2021.

	CITY OF EDEN:	
	Mayor	
Attest:		
City Secretary		